EXHIBIT 31
TASK ORDER No. 31

This Task Order pertains to a Multiple Task Agreement by and between the City of Pflugerville,
(“OWNER”), and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“ENGINEER”), dated October 30, 2002 (“the
Agreement”). Engineer shall perform services on the project described below as provided herein
and in the Agreement. This Task Order shall not be binding until it has been properly signed by
both parties. Upon execution, this Task Order shall supplement the Agreement as it pertains to
the project described below.

TASK ORDER NUMBER: 31

PROJECT NAME: Pflugerville Parkway — Construction Administration Phase Services

PART 1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The work to be performed by the Engineer under this contract shall consist of providing
construction phase administration services for the Pflugerville Parkway — West (Greenlawn
Boulevard to Great Basin Avenue).

PART 2.0 SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER ON THE
PROJECT:

Not Applicable.

PART 3.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES NOT PART OF BASIC SERVICES:

The ENGINEER has provided construction phase services for the Pflugerville Parkway
Improvements Project as outlined in the Multiple Task Agreement dated October 30, 2002 which
shall include the following:

Additional Construction Items: Site Visits During Construction for Additional Contract
items including street lights, business sign relocations, Services include the meetings, line
of site review, drawing review and construction documents for the relocated sign for
Highland Park, preparation and review of construction documents for the additional street
lighting on Grand Avenue, Heatherwilde boulevard and Picadilly Drive.

Page 1 of 3



Driveways: Meetings with individual property owners on driveway issues not anticipated
during design and brought up during construction by property owners. This includes the
driveways numbered 16, 19, 20, and 21. This item does not include services provided for
driveway modifications or clarifications not initiated by property owners.

PART 4.0

PART 5.0

PART 6.0

PART 7.0

PART 8.0

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES: As described in Section 2 of the Agreement.

PERIODS OF SERVICE: This work will be coincidental to the construction
activities for the Pflugerville Parkway West Section and will be completed within
60 days of final acceptance of the project by the City. City of Pflugerville’s
authorization of this task order serves as Notice to Proceed to the ENGINEER.

PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER:

1. Payment for Basic Services: Professional Engineering Services indicated
in Part 2.0 above shall be on the basis of Lump Sum in the amount of
$6,751.

CURRENT CONSTRUCTION COST FOR THIS PROJECT: $12,389,055.61

OTHER: None

Page 2 of 3



This Task Order is executed this day of ,2011.

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

“OWNER” “ENGINEER”

BY: BY:

NAME: NAME:

TITLE: TITLE: Sr. Vice President
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 589 ADDRESS: 4401 West Gate Blvd, #400

Pflugerville, TX 78691

Page 3 of 3

Austin, TX 78745




#REF!

Project Name:

Consultant:
Task:

Pflugerville Parkway - West

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Construction Admin & As-Built Drawing;h

No. of
Sheets

Additional Construction Services

Hours for the Classlfications

Project
Principal

PM / Senior
Engineer

Deslgn
Engineer

Engineer
in Training

Sr. Deslgn
Technician

CADD
Technician

Steno/
Clerical

Total

Task No.1 Additional Construction items

Site Visits (4)

Drawing Review (Sign Relocation)

Site Triangle Analysis (HP Sign)

Construction Documentation

Coordination with Oncor

alalalals

NN

Wl |N|@

Task No.2 Driveways

Property Owner Meetings on Site

Drawing Revisions

~

Contract Documentation

Total Hours and Sheets

14

20

43




Fee Summary - Task Order No. 31

Profect Name: Pflugerville Parkway - West
Consultant: HDR Engineering, Inc.

Cost Component, Hours Total Hours
Task1 Task 2 Total
Project Principal 0 0 0
Project Manager/Senior Engineer. 6 14
Design Engineer 15 5 20
Engineer-in-Training ] 0 0
Right of Way Agent 0 0 0
CADD Technician 4 2 6
Clerical/Steno 2 1 3
Total Hours 29 14 43
Cost Component, Dollars Rate

Project Principal $76 $0 $0 $0
Project Manager/Senior Engineer. $69 $552 $414 $966
Design Engineer $52 $780 $260 $1,040
Engineer-in-Training $36 $0 $0 $0
Right of Way Agent $22 $0 $0 $0
CADD Technician $26 $104 $52 $156
Clefical/Steno $22 $44 $22 $66
Labor Dollars $1,480 $748 $2,228
Total Labor W/OH (3.03 Multiplier) $6,751

Computer Charges $4 $0
Phone, Fax, Postage 50
Travel Expenses 50
Subtotal $0
SUBCONSULTANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Costs $0

Total Labor $6,751

Total HDR Fee $6,751

TOTAL FEES TASK ORDER NO. 31 $6,751



